RESOLUTION 10082

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AUTHORIZATION TO ACCEPT STATE HOME GRANT FUNDS FROM THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

* * * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, in 2013 the City of Great Falls, Montana applied for federal, state, local and private funding for development and new construction of Voyageur Apartments, a 38-unit accessible, affordable rental housing complex; and

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls, Montana may appropriate federal or state money received during the fiscal year by formal resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

The City of Great Falls, Montana is authorized to accept the following grant funding to perform the above stated project; and

The City of Great Falls, Montana will ensure that it and all of its contractors or agents shall conduct all program matters in a non-discriminatory matter such that all persons regardless of race, gender, age, disability, or other protected class shall be treated equally, and further, each shall comply with the policies and procedures of the Montana Department of Commerce HOME Investment Partnerships Program; and

The City of Great Falls, Montana hereby appropriates the sum of \$750,000 and directs the City of Great Falls, Montana to allocate said amount to the following program activities:

TOTALS:	\$	\$ 750,000
2945.71.752.47330 - CD771401	\$	\$ 750,000
EXPENDITURE CODE	SOFT COST	ACTIVITY COST

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY SAID CITY COMMISSION that this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on June 17, 2014.

	Michael J. Winters, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk	_	
(SEAL OF CITY)		
APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:		
Sara Sexe City Attorney	_	